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WAPELLO SCHOOL - FINANCIAL STATEMENT October  2017

ON LOAN FROM ISCAP 0

FUND COMPARISONS General Activity Management PPEL Capital Projects Debt Service Nutrition Enterprise Scholarship PTO Agency Total of
Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund All Funds

Jul-17 $1,385,709.73 $159,847.03 $325,421.27 $167,969.58 $2,155,427.26 $189,160.06 -$76,954.62 -$7,981.30 $44,331.24 $3,516.98 $4,346,447.23
Aug-17 $1,099,496.71 $156,155.00 $329,202.07 $80,962.30 $2,160,819.18 $229,055.37 -$79,459.69 -$7,981.30 $40,331.24 $3,516.98 $4,012,097.86
Sep-17 $1,223,600.76 $130,450.98 $353,580.21 $53,217.60 $1,947,790.75 $268,950.68 -$92,548.73 -$7,981.30 $40,536.24 $3,441.08 $3,921,038.27
Oct-17 $1,810,584.72 $148,435.94 $425,857.86 $80,513.20 $1,954,892.67 $308,563.32 -$89,930.51 -$7,981.30 $40,665.14 $3,441.08 $4,675,042.12
Nov-17 $0.00
Dec-17 $0.00
Jan-18 $0.00
Feb-18 $0.00
Mar-18 $0.00
Apr-18 $0.00

May-18 $0.00
Jun-18 $0.00

Expenditures to Date $1,528,871.02 $168,289.31 $224,020.00 $103,837.30 $390,675.17 $426,286.75 $64,123.47 $0.00 $4,000.00 $75.90 $2,910,178.92

Percent Remaining In Fund 79.05% -0.17% 38.25% 78.73% 10.63% 77.45% 0.00% 91.09% 98.23%

Fund Description Value Value Value Value Value Value Value Value Total

General Cash $1,041,029.09
General ISJIT, Cash Reserve $107,501.34
General ARRA, Title I $0.52
General SBW, Money Market $518,455.09
General ISB CD $105,516.25
General ISJIT Payschools Registration $38,082.43

Activity Cash $148,435.94

Management Cash $425,857.86

PPEL Cash $24,803.13
PPEL Track Investment $55,710.07

Capital Projects Cash $1,845,925.12
Capital Projects ISJIT Investment $58,970.91
Capital Projects SBW Money Market $49,996.64

Debt Service Cash -$2,984.33
Debt Service Sinking Fund $152,500.00
Debt Service Series 11 Bonds $80,763.26
Debt Service Series 16 Bonds $78,284.39

Nutrition Fund Cash -$185,641.16
Nutrition Fund ISJIT Payschools Registration $95,710.65

Enterprise Fund Cash -$7,981.30

Scholarship Fund Cash $21,665.14
Scholarship Fund Investments $19,000.00

PTO Agency Fund Cash $3,441.08

Total $1,810,584.72 $148,435.94 $425,857.86 $80,513.20 $1,954,892.67 $308,563.32 -$89,930.51 -$7,981.30 $40,665.14 $3,441.08 $4,675,042.12



Wapello Community School District
General Maintenance Projects Report

Date Account Vendor Description of Expense Cost Balance
$100,000.00

8/15/2017 33 3219 4000 000 0000 740  Trane Balance of Contract on Library A/C $4,608.00 $95,392.00
8/18/2017 36 0000 4000 000 0000 450 Myers Construction Bus Garage Doors $3,320.00 $92,072.00
8/18/2017 36 0000 4000 000 0000 735 School Specialty White Boards $1,820.30 $90,251.70
7/11/2017 36 0000 4700 000 0000 450 Belzer Construction Concrete at Basebal/Softball $1,641.00 $88,610.70
7/11/2017 36 0000 4700 000 0000 450 Belzer Construction Concrete at Basebal/Softball $1,435.00 $87,175.70
7/14/2017 36 0000 4700 000 0000 450 Belzer Construction Concrete at Basebal/Softball $1,435.00 $85,740.70
7/14/2017 36 0000 4700 000 0000 450 Belzer Construction Concrete at Basebal/Softball $1,641.00 $84,099.70
8/15/2017 36 0000 4700 000 0000 450 Alliant Energy Replace Pole at Baseball/Softball $10,205.38 $73,894.32
9/21/2017 36 0000 4700 000 0000 450 Hardin Construction 50% of Painting Job ‐ HS Band Room $932.50 $72,961.82

9/26/2017 36 0000 4700 000 0000 450 Hardin Construction
Remaining 50% of Painting Job HS Band 
Room  $932.50 $72,029.32

9/22/2017 36 0000 4700 000 0000 450 River Products Rock for Football Parking Lot $551.62 $71,477.70
9/22/2017 36 0000 1000 100 0000 735 School Specialty Storage Units and Shelving $2,291.00 $69,186.70
10/25/2017 36 0000 1000 100 0000 735 Johnson Controls Air Compressor/Dryer Repair $733.93 $68,452.77
11/2/2017 36 0000 4700 000 0000 450 Jim Giese Commercial Roofing Roof Repairs to High School $1,800.00 $66,652.77



Wapello Community School District
Series 2016 Construction Project Expenses

Date Account Vendor Category Description of Expense Cost Balance
$3,580,000.00

6/7/2016 33 0000 5000 000 8006 833 Bankers Trust Bonding Fees Bonding Fees, Series 2016 $1,500.00 $3,578,500.00
6/10/2016 33 0000 5000 000 8006 833 Bertat Berens ‐ Tate ConsultingBonding Fees Parity Calculations $2,000.00 $3,576,500.00
6/10/2016 33 0000 5000 000 8006 833 Dorsey‐Whitney   Bonding Fees Bonding Fees, Series 2016 $5,000.00 $3,571,500.00
6/1/2016 33 0000 5000 000 8006 833 Piper Jafray Bonding Fees Bonding Fees, Series 2016 $1,000.00 $3,570,500.00
6/1/2016 33 0000 5000 000 8006 833 Piper Jafray Bonding Fees Bonding Fees, Series 2016 ‐ Placement $48,330.00 $3,522,170.00
7/1/2016 33 0000 5000 000 8006 833 Ahlers & Cooney  Bond Counsel  Bonding Fees $9,158.00 $3,513,012.00
9/9/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Blueprints, Bidding, and Docs $20,426.83 $3,492,585.17
9/9/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 Treas. State of Iowa Permits Permits ‐ Elem $798.00 $3,491,787.17
9/9/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 Treas. State of Iowa Permits Permits ‐ HS $1,659.08 $3,490,128.09

10/6/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Blueprints, and Travel Expense $13,404.03 $3,476,724.06
11/3/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Blueprints, Travel Expense, Bidding $5,381.70 $3,471,342.36
12/7/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Travel Expense, Construction Mgmt. $5,017.04 $3,466,325.32
12/2/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 1 $308,229.82 $3,158,095.50
1/4/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Alliant Energy Construction Relocation of Gas Meter $3,209.22 $3,154,886.28
1/5/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 United Rentals Construction Rental of Light Tower $310.50 $3,154,575.78
1/5/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Project Addition Service Fees $4,783.49 $3,149,792.29

1/12/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 2 $458,107.03 $2,691,685.26
2/2/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Moore Plumbing Construction Repair Steam Line Leak in HS Office $187.00 $2,691,498.26
2/2/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Servpro of Burlington Construction Drying Steam Line Moisture in Office $4,063.69 $2,687,434.57
2/2/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Project Report Fees $5,136.78 $2,682,297.79

2/22/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 3 $152,444.88 $2,529,852.91
4/6/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $5,059.08 $2,524,793.83
4/6/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $5,094.44 $2,519,699.39
4/4/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 4 $209,265.09 $2,310,434.30

4/27/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $4,872.58 $2,305,561.72
4/27/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Daktronics Construction Scoreboards $7,728.00 $2,297,833.72
6/7/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $5,051.47 $2,292,782.25
5/9/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 5 $288,559.36 $2,004,222.89
5/9/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 6 $130,930.06 $1,873,292.83
6/7/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Backfill Windows $4,458.00 $1,868,834.83

6/20/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 7 $85,153.94 $1,783,680.89
6/29/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340  BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $4,746.07 $1,778,934.82
6/30/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $4,933.77 $1,774,001.05
6/30/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment $153,559.29 $1,620,441.76
6/30/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Lucas Communications Netwrok  Network Wiring Racks $1,166.30 $1,619,275.46
9/7/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment $212,089.84 $1,407,185.62
9/7/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Wright Electric Electric Scoreboards, Football Lights, Pole $520.00 $1,406,665.62

9/27/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Humphrey's Sound Sound System Sound System Down Payment $4,045.55 $1,402,620.07
9/22/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $2,267.19 $1,400,352.88
9/26/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Hardin Constructionb Painting Painting Band Room $932.50 $1,399,420.38
10/6/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $2,878.05 $1,396,542.33
11/2/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Humphrey's Sound Sound System Sound System Final Payment $4,045.55 $1,392,496.78
11/2/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 School Outfitters Home Ec Room Home Ec Room Furnishing $2,426.78 $1,390,070.00
11/2/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Wright Electric Construction Sound System Wiring $890.00 $1,389,180.00



Series 2016 Construction Project
Cost Tracker by Category

Date Account Vendor Category Description of Expense Cost Total
Architect Fees

9/9/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Blueprints, Bidding, and Docs $20,426.83 $20,426.83
10/6/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Blueprints, and Travel Expense $13,404.03 $33,830.86
11/3/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Blueprints, Travel Expense, Bidding $5,381.70 $39,212.56
12/7/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Travel Expense, Construction Mgmt. $5,017.04 $44,229.60
1/5/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Project Addition Service Fees $4,783.49 $49,013.09
2/2/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Project Report Fees $5,136.78 $54,149.87
4/6/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $5,059.08 $59,208.95
4/6/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $5,094.44 $64,303.39

4/27/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $4,872.58 $69,175.97
6/7/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $5,051.47 $74,227.44

6/29/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $4,746.07 $78,973.51
6/29/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340  BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $4,746.07 $83,719.58
6/30/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $4,933.77 $88,653.35
9/22/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $2,267.19 $90,920.54
10/6/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $2,878.05 $93,798.59

Permits
Total

9/9/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 Treas. State of Iowa Permits Permits ‐ Elem $798.00 $798.00
9/9/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 Treas. State of Iowa Permits Permits ‐ HS $1,659.08 $2,457.08

Budget Balance
Construction $2,132,267.07

12/2/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 1 $308,229.82 $1,824,037.25
1/4/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Alliant Energy Construction Relocation of Gas Meter $3,209.22 $1,820,828.03
1/5/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Untied Rentals Construction Rental of Light Tower $310.50 $1,820,517.53

1/12/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 2 $458,107.03 $1,362,410.50
2/2/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Moore Plumbing Construction Repair of Steam Line Leak $187.00 $1,362,223.50
2/2/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Servpro of Burlington Construction Drying of Steam Line Moisture $4,063.69 $1,358,159.81

2/22/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 3 $152,444.88 $1,205,714.93
4/4/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 4 $209,265.09 $996,449.84

4/27/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Daktronics Construction Scoreboards $7,728.00 $988,721.84
5/9/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 5 $288,559.36 $700,162.48
5/9/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 6 $130,930.06 $569,232.42
6/7/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Backfill Windows $4,458.00 $564,774.42

6/20/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 7 $85,153.94 $479,620.48
6/30/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment $153,559.29 $326,061.19
6/30/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Lucas Communications Netwrok  Network Wiring Racks $1,166.30 $324,894.89
9/7/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 9 $212,089.84 $112,805.05
9/7/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Wright Electric Electrical Electrical Wiring Scoreboard Cont $520.00 $112,285.05

9/27/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Humphrey's Sound Sound System Sound System Down Payment $4,045.55 $108,239.50
11/2/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Humphrey's Sound Sound System Sound System Final Payment $4,045.55 $104,193.95
11/2/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 School Outfitters Home Ec Room Home Ec Room Furnishing $2,426.78 $101,767.17
11/2/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Wright Electric Construction Sound System Wiring $890.00 $100,877.17



FY 2018 1:1 Computer Project Expense Tracker

Date Account Vendor Description of Expense Cost Balance
$150,000.00

10/6/2017 36 0000 1000 100 0000 735 Midwest Computer Products Projectors for Elementary $12,691.67 $137,308.33
10/25/2017 36 0000 1000 100 0000 735 Wright Electric Electrical for Projectors  $1,835.00 $135,473.33
10/6/2017 33 3219 4000 000 0000 734 Wapello General Fund Desktop (Reclassified) $547.82 $134,925.51
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Wapello Community School District 
Board of Directors 
Regular Meeting 

10/11/2017 
The Wapello Board of Education met in open session for their regular monthly meeting at 7:00 p.m. at the 
Central Administration Building Board Room.  Those present included Duane Boysen, Doug Housman, 
Doug Meeker, Eric Smith, Matt Stewart, Supt. Peterson, Board Secretary Eric Small, and a representative 
of the news media was also present.   
 
Call to Order:  President Duane Boysen called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. 
 
Approval of Agenda:  Motion by Stewart and seconded by Housman to approve the agenda.  Motion 
carried with a 5-0 voice vote.   
 
Community Forum:  Alan Reschke, Manager of the Wapello Farmer’s Elevator Farm Store, Mr. 
Reschke wanted to address to the board and ask that if purchases can be made within the county are in 
fact purchased within the district or within the county.  One example was field paint that was purchased 
outside of Louisa County, the Farm Store can provide that paint and would welcome the chance to 
provide some of the goods that are purchased outside of the local tax base.  Kline’s True Value Hardware, 
Sherwin Williams in Burlington were just a couple of examples that Mr. Reschke provided to the 
board.  Al asked that the store be given the opportunity to provide goods to the school.  The Farm Store 
has made some strides and feels that their prices are competitive with other competition. 
 
Lilly Shafer, Bailey Chenoweth, Kortney Kuhlenbeck, and Natalie James were present to speak to the 
board about the possibility of starting a girls’ soccer team.  This would be independent of the boys 
team.  The girls have secured a couple of donations and would like to fundraise money to pay for their 
uniforms.  They would not be required to have warm ups, if the girls chose to purchase them, they would 
be theirs to keep at the end of the season.  If this were to move forward, the girls could have 10-12 
games.  AD Bill Plein indicated that he would have to check with the neighboring schools to see if they 
have openings in their schedule that would allow for games to be scheduled.  The board will have this 
item listed on the November agenda for consideration.   
 
Special Commendations:  The board recognized those students who were selected by their teachers as 
students of the month for September.  The students in attendance received a certificate from Mr. Bohlen 
and will be treated to a pizza party on Friday.   
 
Approval of Minutes: Motion by Smith and seconded by Meeker to approve the minutes as 
prepared.  Motion carried with a 5-0 voice vote. 
 
Approval of Bills:  Motion by Housman and seconded by Stewart to approve the bills presented for 
payment with added pre approvals.  Motion carried with a 5-0 voice vote. 
 
Financial Report:  Motion by Stewart and seconded by Housman to approve the financial report for 
September 2017.  Motion carried with a 5-0 voice vote.   
 
 
 

 
 



Administrative Reports: 
Supt. Peterson – 

 Construction Update 
 Elementary Ceiling Tile Project 
 Elementary Lighting Project 
 Certified Enrollment Update 
 IASB Convention 
 Upcoming Meeting Schedule 

 
High School Principal Steve Bohlen -  

 Updates on Teacher Training 
 PBIS/Special Ed Coffee Shop 
 Parent/Teacher Conference Results - 23% of the parents attended the 1st quarter conferences 
 Wednesday November 29 will be the next Parent/Teacher Conferences  

 

Brett Nagle, Elementary Principal -  
 Fluency Screener FASTBRIDGE is now operational, data is being entered currently and will 

continue until the deadline 
 Wright Electric was on site today to finish the projector power install completed 
 Fire Prevention Week Activities are happening this week, Building wide drills will be held on 

Friday Morning 
 A group of teachers will attend the PLC Conference in Des Moines later in October 
 The Community Supper that was sponsored by the PTO served nearly 140 meals to the 

community at that event.  Mr. Nagle thanked the staff that provided the food and supplies to put 
that event on. 

 
Athletic Director – Bill Plein 

 Senior Night has been held for the fall sports 
 State Marching Band Contest will be held on Saturday Morning at Muscatine 
 Conference Cross Country Meet has been held, the boys finished 2nd and the girls 9th.  Aiden 

Housman and Daniel Hemphill were all conference runners 
 Volleyball Post Season will play Wilton in the first round 
 After the Football Game last week, one official asked that his pay for that night be donated to the 

Atkinson Benefit 
 October 20 will be the final home football game with many other events also scheduled for that 

night 
 FFA National Convention will begin on October 23 

 
Technology -  
 
Personnel 
a.        Terminations - None 
b.         Hires 

1. Michelle Wade, Assistant Softball Coach - Motion by Smith  and seconded by Meeker to approve 
the coaching contract for Michelle Wade as Assistant Softball Coach.  Motion carried with a 4-1 
(Stewart)  voice vote.   

2. Michelle Wade, Technology Coordinator - Motion by Stewart and seconded by Housman to 
approve the supplemental Technology Coordinator Contract with Michelle Wade.  Motion carried 
with a 5-0 voice vote.   



 
c.         Resignations 
 
d.   Transfers 
 
New Business: 
 
Consideration to Approve Fundraisers  -   Motion by Smith and seconded by Housman to approve the 
list of fundraisers.  Motion carried with a 5-0 voice vote.  

 Girls Basketball Apparel 
 
Discussion of District’s IT Status and Condition: Michelle Wade and Superintendent Peterson gave the 
board an update of the current status of the district’s IT Department.  Michelle has been busy getting a 
handle on trying to keep the day to day technology of the district running.  Michelle has a small group of 
students that help with trying to fix screens and keyboards etc. on the Chromebooks.  She has been 
cleaning out the technology office and attending meetings with different vendors, and companies that 
have a hand in the district’s technology.  Superintendent Peterson added to the conversation that he and 
Michelle have been talking with some different vendors about assisting with the operation of the network 